CITY OF BURLINGTON
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Telephone (336) 222-5084  Fax (336) 513-5410
P.O. Box 1358
Burlington, North Carolina 27216-1358

THE REGULAR MEETING of the BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT of the City of Burlington,
North Carolina to be held on Tuesday morning August 13th, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. in the Council
Chambers, City of Burlington Municipal Building, 425 S. Lexington Avenue, for the purpose of
hearing the following appeal:
AGENDA

ITEM NO. 1:
Call meeting to order.
ITEM NO. 2:
Approval of the minutes of the meeting held May 14, 2019.
ITEM NO. 3:
Election of Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and Secretary of the Board.
ITEM NO. 4:
CASE NO. 03-19 SPECIAL USE PERMIT (ETJ)
Walking By Faith Day Care
968 W. Old Glencoe Rd.
Alamance County Tax Map numbers 127741
§ Section 32.13.W
In-Home Child Day Care

All persons interested in the above mentioned appeal(s) are requested to appear before the
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT at the time and place mentioned above when, and where, they will
be given the opportunity to be heard. The City of Burlington will provide reasonable
accommodations, auxiliary aids, and services for any qualified disabled person interested in
attending the public hearing. To request the above, you may contact Mrs. Morgan Lasater at
(336) 222-5073, or mlasater@burlingtonnc.gov no later than three (3) days prior to the date of
the public hearing.
H. E. Wilson, III
Chairman, Board of Adjustment

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
City of Burlington
May 20th, 2019
Members Present
City:
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson
Mike Gee, Vice-Chairman
Robert Giles II
Eric Grant, (Alt.)
Bob Lewis

Members Absent
City:
Mr. John Glenn

ETJ:
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson (Alt. ETJ)

ETJ:
Mr. David McDevitt

Also present was Mr. Chris Marland, Chief Code Enforcement Officer and Mr. Joey Lea, Zoning
Administrator.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson called the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order at 8:30 a.m.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, the city representatives to the Board of Adjustment are appointed by
the City Council. This is a quasi-judicial hearing. Everyone speaking before the Board should state
their name, sign the log on the podium, and swear or affirm that everything they say is true to the best
of their knowledge. Appeals of the Board’s decisions may be taken to the Alamance County Superior
Court. The City will state their position because of their knowledge of the case and the technical codes.
The applicant will state their case, and then anyone from the public may speak. After the applicant and
the public have presented all evidence, the Board will then close the meeting to the public, and discuss
the case and vote. During this time no more evidence shall be admitted nor any other arguments made
unless the Board wishes to ask the Applicant a question pertaining to the evidence already presented.
Anyone that tries to make an argument or present any evidence at this time will be out of order. The
Chairperson may order any individuals who willfully interrupts, disturbs, or disrupts to leave the
meeting. Any person who fails to comply with this order is guilty of a class 2 misdemeanor. An
affirmative four-fifths vote is required to grant a variance. A majority vote is required to grant a
Special Use Permit or to determine an appeal.

DUE PUBLICATION
Mr. Chris Marland, Chief Code Enforcement Officer with the City of Burlington stated, due notice and
publication of this meeting of the Board of Adjustment has been made, and all required property
owners were mailed a notice advising of this meeting.

SWORN TESTIMONY
Prior to testifying before the Board, each party was sworn in or affirmed that the testimony they were
about to give was true to the best of their knowledge.

MEETING MINUTES
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked if everyone had a chance to review minutes from Feb 12, 2019.
Sylvia Greeson suggested minor spell check errors to be corrected.
Eric Grant motions for approval of the minutes with the correction of minor errors.
Bob Lewis seconds motion to approve minutes with the correction of minor errors.
Unanimous vote to approve minutes for Feb 12, 2019 with the correction of minor errors.
ITEM NO. 3:
CASE NO. 02-19 VARIANCE (City)
John & Vicki Vernon
903 W. Davis St.
Alamance County Tax Map numbers 125563
§ Section 32.10.A (1)
Accessory Buildings Location
EVIDENCE PRESENTED: Chief Code Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, the case you
have in front of you today is case number 02-19 at 903 W. Davis St. and they are requesting a variance
today. Due to some storm damage when a tree fell and hit the existing addition that was there, they are
rebuilding that addition and adding in handicapped accessibility needs. The addition is going to be
larger than what was originally there. The addition will get closer to the existing accessory structure
that is on the site there. As you can see in the packet, the existing addition is going to be 7ft and 6
inches from the existing accessory structure. Therefore it is too close to the structure of the house and
the setbacks as such to the existing structure will then be in noncompliance. They are here today to
seek a 2 ½ ft. variance for the existing structure.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, 2ft 6 inches is the variance?
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee asked, it is 2ft 9 inches isn’t it right?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, normally an accessory structure can be 5ft from the side or
the rear if it is more than 10 feet away from the house. So because it came closer to 10 ft. the setbacks
now have to be 10ft and 25ft.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, from the property lines?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, when you are closer than 10ft to the side of the house you
cannot be inside a rear set back which will be 25ft from the rear and 10 feet from the side. Now with
that said, the accessory structure is already in noncompliance because it is only 3ft from the rear line
and 7 ft. from the side line. So the point is, the structure is not moving and it is not changing. The only
thing is what Chris said, because of the handicapped accessibility design of the house it will be
encroaching closer to the accessory structure.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee asked, so really the variance is for a rear yard and a side yard and the
accessory structure?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is correct.
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, it is existing, the existing garage?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, it is an existing garage.

Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, no modifications will be made to the garage?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, no.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, okay so what is the variance in the terms of numbers?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is going to be 3 feet on the side.
Chief Code enforcement officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, and 21ft on the rear.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, so there are two variances here 3ft on the side yard and a rear yard
variance of 21ft 6 in.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is correct.
Vice Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, we don’t have to address the distance between the accessory
structure, it’s just because it got closer it brought the garage into focus as noncompliant.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, correct, there is no requirement for the distance between
two structures. The building code does not address 2 structures on one lot, only on separate lots when it
comes to separation
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, it was already an existing noncompliant?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that is correct.
Vice Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, so if the tree hadn’t fallen it wouldn’t have been an issue with
the garage being there.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, that would be correct.
Mr. Eric Grant asked, this structure was created when? In the early 1900s?
Chief Code Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, yes it is in the Burlington Historic district
and as such has been to the historic preservation committee and received a COA for the work that is
going on right now as well.
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, you will notice in the application there is a section in the
zoning ordinance on the requirements of Board of Adjustments for variances to be able to look at
buildings with in the historic district a little differently than normal. It gives you the ability to allow a
variance in the historic district based on historic requirements and the fact that the Historic
Commission recommends it based on intent. It went to the Historic Commission before we had a
chance to look at it, it received a COA and during plan review the setback requirements were looked at
and that is when we discovered that we had an issue. So we had to go back to the Historic Commission
for them to recommend the variance, which they did, and it was based on the intent to follow historical
guidelines which is the criteria in order to grant a variance.
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, the proposed addition itself is a replacement of the room and it’s not in any
way noncompliant?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, no. I also want to point out that again this came about
because of the handicapped accessibility design of the house and we do not have this in place right

now, but in our UDO this is something that everyone else is doing and it is called reasonable
accommodations. This is where a person that is physically or mentally handicapped or meets
handicapped criteria will be able to come and ask for a variance to a zoning ordinance. It could be for
anything they are trying to do to help them with accessibility, and those variances will come to this
board. It could be that someone is building a house that the handicapped ramp will be too close to the
property line or something to that effect. This will actually fall under that and although it did not
appear for that, I just want to point out that this is something that is relative here, and will soon be in
our new ordinance.
Mr. Eric Grant asked, any neighbor comments?
Chief Code Enforcement Officer Mr. Chris Marland stated, I received three calls for it, nobody had
any issue with it what so ever.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, are there any more questions for Mr. Lea and Mr. Marland? Okay.
Someone representing the Vernon’s or if the Vernon’s would like to come forward.
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, my name is Jeff Wilkins from Jeff Wilkins design, everything I say I affirm to
tell the truth. I would just like to reiterate what Mr. Lea said.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, okay Mr. Wilkins I would just like to confirm that you represent the
Vernon’s, so are you the contractor?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, yes sir I am, I’m the architect.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, okay thank you, go ahead.
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, like Mr. Lea said, tree damage caused the existing addition on the rear of the
historic house to be demolished and we just want to put it back as is and just bring the house up to
accessibility requirements for wheel chair clearances. We will be adding an elevator and door way
clearances which would cause it to be just a little bigger than it was and that’s why we are encroaching
on that setback which is then bringing in the workshop and garage into noncompliance.
Mrs. Sylvia Greeson asked, do you know when the garage was built?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated,1980. I think we had a great meeting with the Historic Commission and were
able to design this structure to be within the spirit and the intent of the historic district and we are just
asking for your leniency on this variance today.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, so Mr. Wilkins we have to look at four different conditions
just so that we can get this into the record, can you help us understand whether or not there were any
unnecessary hardships in the way of carrying out the strict letter of the ordinance and we have some of
these that have been provided in the application. So if you could help us understand what’s being
presented in the application.
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, sure, I guess you are talking about questions 1 through 4?
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, yes I guess I’m asking you, do you think there are
unnecessary hardships if we carry out the strict letter of the ordinance?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, yes.

Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, okay and why do you think that?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, well because we wanted to bring back the addition under handicapped
accessibility needs which will increase the size. It was going to encroach on the existing structure that
was put in place prior to the ordinance.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, so if we don’t grant it, it’s going to create hardship for
something that is unnecessary?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, correct.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, and again this is caused by what?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, hurricane Michael, an old tree fell down.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, we have had some discussion, there has been some testimony
from the city. We need to try to understand if this hardship is the result of conditions that are peculiar
to the property such as location, the size, the topography, again there has been some explanation
presented. Can you help us understand what peculiar to this property and structures on this property
might have created this hardship?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, I think that clearly it is just the existing structure which was put into place
prior to the ordinances, which is causing this addition to then bring it into more noncompliance, I guess
since it is already in noncompliance.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, so you are kind of saying, like the City said, this is a
noncompliance structure and if the tree hadn’t fallen it wouldn’t have had to replace the addition then
we wouldn’t be talking about it.
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, right.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, can you tell us, do you think this hardship resulted from
actions of the applicant or property owner? Was it their fault?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, no.
Vice- Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, just to reiterate what did cause it?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, what did cause it was an old tree falling onto the house.
Mr. Bob Lewis asked, was it Hurricane Michael or Florence? It says Florence in the application.
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, it was Michael.
Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, okay Mr. Wilkins, if you could just help us understand with
some facts or an argument from the applicant that it would show us that if the variance was granted it
reasonably won’t substantially detract from the character of the neighborhood or if we deny it that the
benefit would substantially outweigh the harm?

Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated sure, I think that with the process of the historic commission that the addition,
as it is designed, will certainly be within the character of the historic district per their requirements.
Then again this addition is just to replace what was already there, this addition is very similar to what
was already there in the last 20 years. Then if you are unable to make this variance we will just have to
make the structure smaller therefore, it’s going to make it challenging to keep the design that is already
there and make it handicapped accessible.
Vice- Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, do you think this creates any unsafe or unsecure situations?
Mr. Jeff Wilkins stated, no.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, are there any other questions for Mr. Wilkins? Thank you Mr.
Wilkins.
Mr. Wilkins stated, Thank you.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is there anyone else that needs to speak on behalf on the Vernon’s?
Ok is there any one from the public that wishes to speak to this matter ?
DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS OF FACT
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson stated, alright we have no public comment, the board will now deliberate
amongst ourselves we have seen and heard from the applicant it seems that they do have a hardship
based on testimony given and it seems that based on the arguments given I would recommend
approving this variance. Is there any other discussion? Would somebody like to make a motion?
DECISION: Vice-Chairman Mr. Mike Gee stated, I would like to make a motion that we grant the
variance of the rear yard setback of the property located at 903 W. Davis Street equal to 21ft 6in and a
variance of the side yard with a setback equal to 3 ft. due to the following Findings of Fact:

1) Unnecessary hardship in the way of caring out the strict letter of the ordinance it shall not be
necessary to demonstrate that in the absence of a variance for reasonable use can be made of
the property.
the factors are that the property was damaged during a hurricane when a tree fell on the house
and the applicant is looking to replace the addition to the rear of the house. If the variance is not
granted the addition would not be allowed to include some of the special clearances for wheelchair access and possibly the installation of the elevator to ease accessibility adjustments that
has to be included with the addition. I believe these are reasonable accommodations.
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property such as location, size,
or topography. Hardships resulting from personal circumstance as well as hardships
resulting from conditions that are common to the neighborhood of the general public may
not be the best bases for granting a variance:
those hardships result from conditions that are peculiar to the property because this is a Historic
property. The reason we have to look at a variance is because we have a noncompliance
structure that is a standalone garage that is located to the rear of the property. That is peculiar
because the garage has been there for a certain period of time and since it is located in a historic
district has certain conditions. If the hurricane had not come through here, there would be no
need for a new addition, in which the property could stay in noncompliance. Because they want
to replace the structure, this variance would have to be granted.

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner.
This was an act of nature when a tree fell on the addition as testified previously.
4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance,
such that public safety is secured and substantial justice is achieved.
I do believe based on the testimony that the design of the addition is consist with the spirit,
purpose and intent of the ordinance. I don’t think it is going to create any unsafe situations and
it is consistent with the character of the historic district and based on the approval from the
historic commission, it would make sense for us to grant the variance.

Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion.
AYES: Gee, Grant, Greeson, Giles, Lewis, Wilson
NOES:
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, do we need to do the two step?
Zoning Administrator Mr. Joey Lea stated, yes like we do the special use permits we need to do a
separate motion. That is fine what you decided, now you need to make a motion for the findings of fact
and then you make a second motion for the approval of variance.
Vice Chairman Mr. Mike McGee stated, I would like to make a motion to approve a variance based on
the previously stated findings of fact. It would grant a variance in the rear setback of 21ft. 6 in. and
variance of a side yard setback of 3ft. for the property located at 903 W. Davis St owned by John and
Vicky Vernon.
Chairman Mr. Ed Wilson asked, is there a second?
Board Member Mrs. Sylvia Greeson seconded the motion.
AYES: Gee, Grant, Greeson, Giles, Lewis, Wilson
NOES:

NEW BUSINESS: None
MEETING ADJOURNED

___________________________________
H.E. Wilson III, Chairman

___________________________________
Chris Marland
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